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1) Contractor to check all dimentions,
specifications, ect. on site and shall be
responsible for reporting any descrepancy
to the engineer and/ or designer.

2) These plans are to remain the property
of the designer and must be returned upon
request.  These plans must not be used in
any other location without the written
approval of the designer.

3) These drawings are for permit
application purpose.  Contractor must
check all applicable By-laws and OBC.
Any discripancy must be reported to the

designer.

DRAWING

PROJECT

SHEET
DATE

GENERAL NOTES

SCALE A5



PROJECT



FRONT ELEVATION

17.02.27 REVISED PER CITY'S COMMENTS 1







2318 BENNINGTON GATE,
OAKVILLE,
ONTARIO
L6J 6C2

OCT 2022

DHADWAR
RESIDENCE

REAR ELEVATION

1914.48 SF.

WINDOW SUMMARY
PER O.B.C TABLE 9.10.15.4

LEFT ELEVATION

QUAN. GLAZED OPENING SIZE

SPATIAL CALCULATION
WALL AREA

LIMITING DISTANCE
MAX. % OPENING

OPENING ALLOWED
OPENING PROVIDED

2. 12.85 SF.

511.8 SF.

1. 37.30 SF.
23.86 SF.

1869.72 SF.

WINDOW SUMMARY
PER O.B.C TABLE 9.10.15.4

LEFT ELEVATION

QUAN. GLAZED OPENING SIZE

SPATIAL CALCULATION
WALL AREA

LIMITING DISTANCE
MAX. % OPENING

OPENING ALLOWED
OPENING PROVIDED

1. 67.32 SF.

870.36 SF.

2. 95.83 SF.
1. 383.10 SF.
1. 61.26 SF.

191.66 SF.

WINDOW NOTE:
ALL PROPOSED WINDOWS TO BE
TRIPLE GLAZED ARGON FILLED
WITH MAXIMUM U VALUE OF 1.2.

WINDOW NOTE:
ALL PROPOSED WINDOWS TO BE
TRIPLE GLAZED ARGON FILLED
WITH MAXIMUM U VALUE OF 1.2.

25.70 SF.

2. 49.30 SF. 98.60 SF.

2. 47.72 SF.
74.47 SF.2. 148.94 SF.

1. 74.68 SF.

1. 78.86 SF.

1. 61.32 SF.
1. 44.62 SF.
1. 61.08 SF.



SIDE ELEVATIONS

1/4"=1'-0"

1) Contractor to check all dimentions,
specifications, ect. on site and shall be
responsible for reporting any descrepancy
to the engineer and/ or designer.

2) These plans are to remain the property
of the designer and must be returned upon
request.  These plans must not be used in
any other location without the written
approval of the designer.

3) These drawings are for permit
application purpose.  Contractor must
check all applicable By-laws and OBC.
Any discripancy must be reported to the

designer.

DRAWING

PROJECT

SHEET
DATE

GENERAL NOTES

SCALE



PROJECT



RIGHT ELEVATION

LEFT ELEVATION

17.02.27 REVISED PER CITY'S COMMENTS 1









A6

2318 BENNINGTON GATE,
OAKVILLE,
ONTARIO
L6J 6C2

OCT 2022

DHADWAR
RESIDENCE

1550.16 SF.

WINDOW SUMMARY
PER O.B.C TABLE 9.10.15.4

LEFT ELEVATION

QUAN. GLAZED OPENING SIZE

SPATIAL CALCULATION
WALL AREA

LIMITING DISTANCE
MAX. % OPENING 12%

OPENING ALLOWED
OPENING PROVIDED 58.96 SF.

186.02 SF.

4.28 m

2. 17.93 SF.

1508.0 SF.

WINDOW SUMMARY
PER O.B.C TABLE 9.10.15.4

LEFT ELEVATION

QUAN. GLAZED OPENING SIZE

SPATIAL CALCULATION
WALL AREA

LIMITING DISTANCE
MAX. % OPENING 12%

OPENING ALLOWED
OPENING PROVIDED

1. 12.77 SF.

121.45 SF.

2. 13.29 SF.

180.96 SF.

4.23 m

1. 8.46 SF.
1. 73.64 SF.

26.58 SF.

WINDOW NOTE:
ALL PROPOSED WINDOWS TO BE
TRIPLE GLAZED ARGON FILLED
WITH MAXIMUM U VALUE OF 1.2.

WINDOW NOTE:
ALL PROPOSED WINDOWS TO BE
TRIPLE GLAZED ARGON FILLED
WITH MAXIMUM U VALUE OF 1.2.

1. 23.1 SF.
35.86 SF.



David Nelson 
Development Consultant 

382 Bartos Drive 
Oakville ON 

L6K3E6 
Telephone: 905-580-9431 

email: david.nelson@sympatico.ca 
October 31, 2024 

Committee of Adjustment 
Town of Oakville 
By email: 

Re: Minor Variance Application 
2318 Bennington Gate 

Official Plan Policies 
 Development within stable residential communities is to be evaluated using the criteria 
found in Part D, Section 11.1.9 of the Official Plan. The intent of the Plan is to maintain 
the existing neighbourhood character. The relevant polices of Section 11.1.9 are provided 
below with comments as to how the policy is being met through this application. 

• The built form of development, including scale, height, massing, architectural
character and materials, is to be compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood.

The building which is under construction was approved through Building Permit number 
xxxxxxx and that permit was issued as the height of the building, lot coverage, setbacks 
and Residential Floor Area met the requirements of the by-law. The owner of the 
property wishes to enclose an open patio area which already has a roof overhead and use 
the space for a home office/sun room. The zoning parameters noted above are met except 
for the RFA which increases from 29% of the lot area to 31%. We note that while there is 
reliance on precedent by the Committee of Adjustment in processing an application that 
the RFA ratio was increased from 29% to 30.9% on the property to the south. Height, 
massing and architectural treatment are compatible with existing buildings in the 
neighbourhood. 

• Development should be compatible with the setbacks, orientation and separation
distances within the surrounding neighbourhood.

These parameters are met through the issuance of the building permit for the subject 
property. 

• Where applicable, the proposed lotting pattern of development shall be compatible
with the predominant lotting pattern of the surrounding neighbourhood.

mailto:david.nelson@sympatico.ca


The predominant lotting pattern is rectangular lots. This lotting pattern was established in 
2003 through approval of the creation of the subject lot through an Ontario Municipal 
Board decision. This lotting pattern is unchanged through the application for an increase 
in RFA. 

• Roads and/or municipal infrastructure shall be adequate to provide water and 
wastewater service, waste management services and fire protection.  

The subject lands are located on a private lane which has existed since 1961 when the 
first severance of a lot from the lakefront lot owned by William Stone was approved by 
Trafalgar Township East. The lane provides access to 5 lots and contains the water 
services two of those lots. The lane is of adequate width to provide for emergency 
services access to the properties. Wastewater services to the subject property and the 
abutting property to the south are provided through easements leading to Chancery Lane 
West. 

• Surface parking shall be minimized on the site.  

Surface parking is minimized as a three-car garage is incorporated into the building 
design. 

• Impacts on the adjacent properties shall be minimized in relation to grading, 
drainage, location of service areas, access and circulation, privacy, and 
microclimatic conditions such as shadowing.  

A Site Plan was approved by Planning Staff in 2023, and these issues were considered at 
that time. The grading plan included with the building permit application ensured that 
water from the site was not spilled onto abutting properties. 

In conclusion we consider that the intent of the policies in the Official Plan are met in this 
application as there is no change to building height, building massing, lot coverage and 
building setbacks through the approval of the minor variance application. 

Zoning By-law 

A building permit was issued for the construction of the building based on compliance 
with building height, building setbacks, lot coverage and RFA. The application seeks to 
enclose a roofed area to create a home office/sun room, and this requires the approval of 
a minor variance for the RFA /lot area ratio contained in Table 6.4.1 of By-law 2014-014. 
The intent of the by-law is to limit building massing through the application of the ratio. 
The building massing is unchanged through this application. 

In conclusion we consider that the intent of the Zoning By-law is maintained through 
approval of this application. 

 



Application is Minor in Nature 
 
We consider that the determination of whether an application is minor in nature is related 
to the impact of the approval on neighbours. The new walls enclosing the existing roofed 
area are visible to one neighbour to the north from their rear lot. There is no change to the 
massing of the building or setbacks that could impact the use of those neighbouring 
properties, and we note that there is existing vegetation along the rear and westerly lot 
lines which softens views to thee subject dwelling. 
 
Respectfully submitted. 
 
 
David Nelson 
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